

No. 18-15

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES L. KISOR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Nash E. Long, III  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
Bank of America Plaza,  
Suite 3500  
101 South Tryon Street  
Charlotte, NC 28280  
(704) 378-4700

Elbert Lin  
*Counsel of Record*  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
951 East Byrd Street,  
East Tower  
Richmond, VA 23219  
elin@HuntonAK.com  
(804) 788-7202

F. William Brownell  
Henry V. Nickel  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 955-1500

January 31, 2019

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Congress gives Executive Branch agencies the power to bind regulated parties by implementing laws, not by interpreting them.....	4
II. This Court’s application of <i>Chevron</i> deference reflects the distinction between implementation of law and interpretation of law.....	7
III. <i>Auer</i> ignores the line between interpretation and legislative rulemaking .....	11
IV. Overruling <i>Auer</i> does not require overruling <i>Chevron</i> .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b><u>Federal Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	2
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Coun- cil, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	9, 16
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	10
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	10
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	5, 6
<i>ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 867 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	16, 17
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	9, 17
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Re- view Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	9, 20, 21
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) ...	8, 9, 10, 16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19

<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	21
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	5, 6, 18
<i>Prill v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	5
<i>Strickland v. Comm'r, Me. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 48 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	20
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Ameren Missouri</i> , No. 4:11 CV 77 RWS, 2016 WL 728234 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 24, 2016).....	16
<i>United States v. DTE Energy Co.</i> , 711 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. DTE Energy Co.</i> , 845 F.3d 735 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 555 (2017).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 435 (M.D.N.C. 2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	21

**Federal Statutes:**

5 U.S.C. §§ 500 *et seq.* ..... 7  
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)..... 4, 5, 21, 22  
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)..... 6  
5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 18  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 7, 19  
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(2) ..... 11  
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4) ..... 11  
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A) ..... 9  
42 U.S.C. § 7413 ..... 11  
42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)..... 5, 11

**Federal Regulations:**

38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c)(1) ..... 12  
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2)(iv)(a)..... 12  
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(41)..... 12  
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(41)(ii)(a)..... 12  
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(41)(ii)(c) ..... 12  
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)(6)(ii) ..... 13  
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)(6)(iii) ..... 13  
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(r)(6)(iv)..... 13

**Federal Register:**

57 Fed. Reg. 32,314 (July 21, 1992).....	14
63 Fed. Reg. 39,857 (July 24, 1998).....	13

**Other Authorities:**

Attorney General’s Manual on the Adminis- trative Procedure Act (1947) .....	8
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	3, 5
Manning, John F., <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Inter- pretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996).....	17, 18, 21, 22
Opening Br. for Pl.-Appellant United States, <i>United States v. DTE Energy Co.</i> , 845 F.3d 735 (6th Cir. 2017) (No. 14-2274), 2014 WL 7405049.....	15
